
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic 
Partnership Agenda 
 
Monday, 17 October 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
MS Teams 
 
 
For further information, please contact Chantal Lass tel: 01424 451483 or email: 
class@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence (Chair) 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair) 

 
1 - 6 

 
4.   Health Inequalities - Universal Health Care 7 - 18 
 Peter Aston Universal Healthcare Strategic Lead  

  
 

 

 
5.   Health Inequalities - update from the Creating Health Equity 

Wellbeing and Prosperity in Hastings Workshop 
 

 Lourdes Madigasekera-Elliot Public Health Strategic Lead: Creating 
Healthy Places  
 

 

 
6.   Health Inequalities - Winter readiness Plans for the Borough 19 - 34 
 Tracy Dighton, CEO CAB1066 and Steve Manwaring CEO HVA  

 
 

 
7.   Priority Education Investment Area Status for Hastings 35 - 40 
 Daniel Chapman Head of Education Investment Areas and Priority 

Areas – South East Region Department for Education  
 

 

 
8.   Equality Charter Update  
 Jane Hartnell MD Hastings Borough Council  

 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

9.   Climate Change Strategy - update  
 Victoria Conheady Assistant Director HBC 

 
 

 
10.   LSP Governance - additional HBC representation  
 Jane Hartnell MD HBC  

 
 

 
11.   AOB 41 - 122 
 Reports and updates for information 

  
Youth futures foundation – Connected Futures Project update  
  
Youth Investment Fund – Phase 2 briefing note   
  
Hastings Opportunity Area – evaluation report  
  
 

 

 
12.   Next Meeting Date  
 23/01/23 

 
 

 



Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership 
 

Minutes 13 June 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Paul Barnett (Chair) Hastings Borough Council 
Cllr Andy Patmore Hastings Borough Council 
Cllr Maya Evans 
Cllr Andrew Batsford 

Hastings Borough Council 
Hastings Borough Council 

Jane Hartnell 
 

Hastings Borough Council 

Candice Miller 
Carole Dixon  

NHS East Sussex 
Hastings Community Network 

  
Chris Broome 
Darrell Gale 
Dawn Poole 
Steve Manwaring 
Simon Hubbard 
  

Sea Change Sussex 
Public Health East Sussex 
Hasting and Rother Credit Union 
HCN/HVA 
HVA 
 

Lourdes Madigasekera-Elliott Public Health East Sussex 
Mark Turczanski Hastings Voluntary Action 
Sean Dennis Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce 
  
Teresa Andrews HARC 
Tracey Rose Hastings Community Network 
  
Vanessa Biddiss Optivo Housing Association 
  
  
Guest Presenters:  
 
Pranesh Datta    
Andrew Palmer 
Rosie Leach                                                          

 
 

 
 
Apologies for absence: 

 
 
Hastings Borough Council  
Hastings Borough Council 
Hastings Borough Council 

  
Aidan Cornwall 
Sam Carter  

Sussex Police 
Chamber of Commerce 

Catherine Orbach 
Victoria Conheady 

HCN.FSN 
Hastings Borough Council 

Tracey Dighton Citizens Advice 1066 
 
  
37   WELCOME NEW CHAIR AND THANKS TO OUTGOING CHAIR  

 
 

 Councillor Paul Barnett gave thanks to Carole Dixon for her time as chair. 
  
 

 
 

 
38   MINUTES IF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
 

 Minutes of the meeting 7th March Accepted as an accurate record.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  
 

 
 
39   NEW ADMINISTRATIONS AT HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL - 

UPDATE  
 

 

 Jane Hartnell, Managing Director Hastings Borough Council updated that 
Cllr Paul Barnett is the new Leader with Cllr Maya Evans Deputy Leader. 
Cllr Paul Barnett explained Labour Leader and Deputy Leader and a 
Cabinet that consists of six Labour party members and two Green party 
members. The new administration is to be as transparent as possible and to 
communicate what's happening as well as possible 
 

 
 

 
40   RECOMMENDATION REPORT FROM THE LSP BOARD HEALTH 

INEQUALITIES WORKING GROUP  
 

 

 Lourdes Madigasekera-Elliott, Public Health Strategic Lead presented: 
 
One of the reas
[...]
 the fund coming to 
Hastings.  
  
Note: Partners can contact Victoria Conheady if they would like to be part of 
the process. 
  
 

 
 

 
45   TOWNS FUND - UPDATE  

 
 

 Pranesh Data Economic Development Manager Hastings Borough Council 
gave an update, originally all business cases should be returned by June, 
but this has been extended to September. Seven business cases have been 
approved with another two in the coming weeks. 
  
Action: Pranesh to circulate a written report. 
  
 

 
 

 
46   COST OF LIVING CRISIS AND THE IMPACTS ON HASTINGS - 

DISCUSSION  
 

 

 Action: To be discussed at the next meeting 
  
 

 
 

 
47   AOB  

 
 

 Dates of the next meeting: 
October 17th 10:00am 

  
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Hastings Local 
Strategic Partnership

Universal Healthcare 
update

Peter Aston
Strategic Lead

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Making visible the reality of 
inequalities in service provision, 
and working through how best to 
secure services that are 
designed around health needs.

P
age 8



Background 
• The Universal Healthcare Proposition is a twelve-month partnership initiative with the 

London South Bank University and the two Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) of Sussex 
and West Yorkshire, focusing on two places - Hastings & St Leonards and Bradford. 

• To support delivery of the proposition, Innovation and Change Labs have been 
established in the two places. 

• An Oversight and Advisory group, is in place. This group is accountable for the delivery 
of the Universal Healthcare proposition and is co-chaired by NHS Sussex MD and 
East Sussex DPH.

• To take forward implementation in the Hastings and St Leonards Innovation and 
Change Lab, a multi-agency design team has been established.

• We are using three propositions as the basis for what we need to change in order to 
make healthcare truly universal:

• Medicalising poverty and providing ‘sticking plaster’ approaches

• Providing services that are not accessible to all

• Not being frank and open about the reality of the rationing of services. 

P
age 9



P
age 10



Da
ta

 M
in

in
g

Lo
ca

l in
qu

iry

Lo
ca

l in
qu

iry

Co
-C

re
at

e 
So

lu
tio

ns

Fin
d 

th
os

e 
te

am
s 

th
at

 a
re

 ke
en

 to
 

te
st

Pr
ot

ot
yp

e

Ra
pi

d 
in

no
va

tio
n 

cy
cle

s u
sin

g 

Cr
ea

tiv
e 

Hu
dd

le
s

Co
m

m
un

ity
 o

f 

Pr
ac

tic
e 

to
 sp

re
ad

 
le

ar
ni

ng
Su

st
ai

na
bi

lit
y 

Ch
al

le
ng

e

Ad
op

t N
ew

 
Se

rv
ice

 
Ap

pr
oa

ch
es

Innovation and Change Lab process

July - Sept Sept - November December - March Winter - Spring

Community of Practice across the ICSs

National Policy and Practice Inquiry

P
age 11



Poor communities 
have more 
emergency 
admissions and less 
planned admissions 

Progress so far: Data mining – 
key findings

Young people and men access 
healthcare significantly less 

20% of future GP 
appointments are 
already booked by 
5% of patients

Poorer communities have 
fewer GPs and less funding 
for primary care 

Mental health waits for young 
people are extreme

Primary care funding 
in poorer areas does 
not seem to take 
complexity into 
account

The life expectancy gap 
for people who are 
poor has not narrowed 

P
age 12



Progress so far: Incubation & Construction 
Workshops

Workshop 1: 
Observe
Insight and Learning about 
context in which we all work 
and uncovering local 
innovation
Really understand the 
issues and the system
Determine the system 
choices

Visits

In groups visiting parts of 
the local health system to 
deepen understanding of 
how the system works

Workshop 2: Retreat

Working together on the 
Vision and the underlying 
behaviours and conditions 
we need in place
Work out what needs ‘fixing’ 
and how to solve inherent 
dilemmas
What can we each commit 
too?
What can we commit too 
together?

Workshop 3: Act

Through modelling, 
generate options for 
prototyping
Commit to the prototypes 
we will test

[...]
ot

ot
yp

e

Ra
pi

d 
in

no
va

tio
n 

cy
cle

s u
sin

g 

Cr
ea

tiv
e 

Hu
dd

le
s

Co
m

m
un

ity
 o

f 

Pr
ac

tic
e 

to
 sp

re
ad

 
le

ar
ni

ng
Su

st
ai

na
bi

lit
y 

Ch
al

le
ng

e

Ad
op

t N
ew

 
Se

rv
ice

 
Ap

pr
oa

ch
es

Next steps

July - Sept Sept - November December - March Winter - Spring

Community of Practice across the ICSs

National Policy and Practice Inquiry

P
age 16



Questions for the LSP:

How can we ensure that 
Universal Healthcare is sharing 
information and learning from 
other pieces of work in 
Hastings?

How would you like to be kept up 
to date with progress?

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



A winter readiness 
plan for Hastings 

Steve Manwaring
HVA & Tracy 
Dighton CAB1066

 

1

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



New report published

Compiled by community hub members, 
Hastings Community Network and leading 
services providers

Reflecting on the lessons of COVID but also 
the trends, issues and opportunities for the
future

Available online and hard copy 

P
age 20



Community HUB

Using some of the techniques we 
deployed during COVID we are 
turning attention to the idea of 
“winter readiness”

Assets in the community

Social Capital 

Trust and reach 

Open Source intelligence

Town-wide approach 

P
age 21



Where are we

Initial discussions within the Community 
Hub and Community Network 

Activity led by CAB1066 to construct a 
plan and initial publicity 

Meeting with Cllr Burnett

Open HCN event 21 October to present 
and consolidate plan and discuss 
communications 

P
age 22



5

P
age 23



6

P
age 24



7

P
age 25



8

Tackling Fuel Poverty Together

High Energy Prices

Poor Home Energy 
EfficiencyLow Household Income

P
age 26



9

Cold Homes Kill. Keep Warm and Well.

Energy/ Cost of Living 
Crisis

Poor Housing Stock/ 
Power Cuts

Essential Spending 
Higher Than Income

P
age 27



10

P
age 28



11

Inform yourself 
• Sign up to the community response hub mailing lis
[...]
 had the heating 

on?

You
• Can’t afford to put the heating on
• Using the food bank
• Been offered a loan
• Landlord ignoring emails
• Not sure about benefits as working part time

• Priority services register
• Print out: info on community 

spaces and activities
• Check: Warm home discount

• Boiler is old – might break down
• I can’t afford the oil
• I’d like to get online but can’t afford a device; lack 

confidence

• Give info on the Fire Service home 
visits

• Warm East Sussex website: energy 
saving tips

• House draughty
• Needs a carbon monoxide meter. 
• May be eligible for WHCS visit.
• Low income

Refer/Signpost if:
Mould in bedroom

• Respiratory condition
• Child under 5

Joe Ellis, 25

Social isolation / 
Digital exclusion

• good health
• widowed

Eileen Watson, 72

Samantha Wilson, 56

P
age 32



15

Thank you
Tracy Dighton, Chief Officer 
Citizens Advice 1066

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Priority Education Investment 
Areas
Hastings and St Leonards Local 
Strategic Partnership
October 2022 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



 In the Levelling Up White Paper (Feb 2022), we identified 55 Education Investment Areas (EIAs) where 
we will implement a package of measures to drive school improvement and improve pupil outcomes. We 
also indicated that we would make more intensive investment across a number of these areas.

 In the Schools White Paper (Mar 2022), we identified 24 Priority Areas where we will make more 
intensive investment. They are a subset of EIAs, and comprise of the 12 existing DfE Opportunity Areas 
and 12 other EIAs that have particularly low attainment and high rates of disadvantage.

Ambitions by 2030:

Ø 90% of pupils meeting the expected standard in reading, writing, and maths combined at Key Stage 2, 
with an increase of over a third in the lowest performing areas.

Ø National GCSE average grade in both English language and in maths increased from 4.5 in 2019 to 5

How we will do this in Priority Areas:

• We will build on our support to Education Investment Areas in Priority Areas - making even more intensive 
investment to strengthen the system and address local need, so we can drive improvements in pupils’ 
numeracy and literacy further and faster.

Overview of Education Investment Areas (EIAs) and Priority Areas

2

P
age 36



Region Priority Area
East Midlands Derby
East Midlands Nottingham
East of England Fenland and East Cambridgeshire
East of England Ipswich
East of England Norwich
North East Hartlepool
North East Middlesbrough
North West Blackpool
North West Halton
North West Knowsley
North West Liverpool
North West Oldham
North West Rochdale
North West Salford
North West Tameside
South East Hastings
South East Portsmouth
South West West Somerset
West Midlands Sandwell
West Midlands Stoke-on-Trent
West Midlands Walsall
Yorkshire & The Humber Bradford
Yorkshire & The Humber Doncaster
Yorkshire & The Humber North Yorkshire Coast

Map and list of Priority Areas

3Priority Areas - external slides The Priority Education Investment Areas – selection 
methodology is on GOV.UK

P
age 37

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1063088/Priority_EIA_selection_methodology_FINAL.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1063088/Priority_EIA_selection_methodology_FINAL.pdf


Priority Areas:

Summary of the support available for Priority Areas

4

Core EIA offer

Consultation: 
“Supporting schools 
that are not making 

necessary 
improvements”

Trust Capacity 
Funding

Levelling Up 
premium

Connect the Classroom 
(for less than ‘Good’ schools)

Additional Priority Area offer

Local needs fund

CEO development 
programme

Connect the Classroom 
(for all schools) 

Available to some Priority Areas

Attendance mentoring
Family Hubs

(some areas have been
pre-selected to apply)

Free Schools
(bids prioritised)

Wider DfE programmes to draw on
Including:

Behaviour hubs Curriculum hubs
Early Years 
Recovery 

Programme

National 
Professional 
Qualifications

National Tutoring 
Programme

Trust and School 
Improvement offer

Other programmes 
and policies

P
age 38



Local needs fund

 In the Schools White Paper we announced that across the 24 Priority Areas we are investing around £42 
million of additional funding for bespoke interventions to address local needs.

 They will act in an advisory capacity, bringing their expertise to identify local improvement priorities and 
develop a delivery plan, which will set out how DfE programmes and selected local programmes will lead to 
improved attainment at KS2 and KS4. 

 They include representatives from the local authority, strong multi-academy trusts, and local dioceses, and 
also individuals from inside and outside the area who bring specific skills, expertise and challenge. 

 They will meet regularly to provide ongoing challenge and oversight of programme delivery, and operate 
under a nationally consistent set of terms of reference.

The initial priorities for the local partnership boards are to complete a data-led analysis of local needs, and 
contribute to the development of an evidence-based delivery plan (by end of November) of how to invest their 
share of the £42m local needs fund.

Local needs fund and local partnerships boards

5

P
age 39



 Access to extra investment and priority DfE programmes.

 To be part of a national initiative that allows the PA board to form a bespoke approach to meeting the needs 
of Hastings. 

 Lead the discussion to decide how best to allocate Hasting’s share of the local needs funding. 

 To be able to shape local delivery of interventions.

 Support interventions to help make system improvements that will benefit current and future cohorts.

 Bringing key people together from across the area to improve outcomes for children and young people to 
improve throughout Hastings. 

 To be able to learn from other Priority Areas acr
[...]
rganically grew beyond its original goals, such as 
creating a ‘steppingstone model’ to create links between communities and schools, in the 
Broadening Horizon’s priority. The HOA programme enabled schools to use a whole school 
approach to supporting pupils and their environment. 

The HOA programme worked across the whole system (e.g., schools, families, individuals, 
community providers, and the local authority), to improve social mobility, with priorities 
interacting with each other across time. There was also a wider culture change observed 
across Hastings. Communities’ expectations for the availability of local resources increased. 
Schools’ perceptions also shifted. Rather than being sceptical, schools actively engaged with 
the programme as the HOA progressed. 

The bespoke nature of HOA funded interventions and projects ensured schools ownership 
and buy-in, which has resulted in a strong continued commitment from schools. Legacy and 
sustainability are a strong focus for the HOA delivery team as the HOA programme comes to 
an end in 2022. 

Evidence collected in this report indicates there has been significant promising progress made 
in improving social mobility for pupils in Hastings and beyond (e.g., twinning), particularly for 
those who are facing multiple disadvantages. 

Page 84



27  

 

Appendix 1: Detailed Evaluation of HOA Delivery Process 
 
Number of projects 

Across all priorities, 58 projects were delivered between Year 1 and Year 4 (2018-2021). 
Approximately half of these projects (29) were shared within the literacy (15) projects and the 
broadening horizons (14) projects, priorities. There were 3 to 8 projects in other priorities. 
Where there were fewer number of projects (e.g., maths and mental health priorities), the 
projects were large in scale and reach. Tables 5-8 in Appendix 3 at the end of this section 
gives details of each project. 

The scale and reach of projects showed variation within and between priorities and over 
[...]
 
allocated into that. And you know, and she 
is currently sitting around 94-95% of 
attendance; she comes every day, she 
has been out and she's a prefect, she 
helped with assemblies...” 

Page 120



63  

across Hastings schools. The Inclusion priority identified those in need of the most support, 
including pupils with SEND those, receiving pupil premium, and those who indicated 
specifically challenging behaviour. They continued to identify and work with these groups 
during Covid-19. Much like other strands, some progress was stalled due to Covid-19. Despite 
disruption, continued progress demonstrated schools are invested in implementing resources 
and alternatives to exclusion. Progress made during Covid-19 is promising in terms of the 
future of the HOA programme. It is difficult to measure exclusions across the whole of 
Hastings. However, in individual schools engaging across Hastings, although some of their 
inclusion targets have not been reached, we note slow, but positive change. 

Conclusion 
 

• More time is needed to understand the full extent of the impact of HOA projects on 
attendance, but preliminary data demonstrates that attendance has been supported 
throughout Covid-19. There is strong evidence from early programme years that projects 
improved attendance, and while it has been difficult to meet targets during programme year 
4, there has been positive change. 

• Inclusion and attendance are underpinning priorities in Year 5 of the HOA programme. 
Through the continued embedding of maths, literacy, mental health, and broadening 
horizons, it is highly likely there will be a positive impact on attendance, exclusions, and 
pupil absence in Hastings. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair)
	Minutes

	4 Health Inequalities - Universal Health Care
	6 Health Inequalities - Winter readiness Plans for the Borough
	7 Priority Education Investment Area Status for Hastings
	11 AOB
	Connec

Minutes of the meeting


Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership 
 

Minutes 17 October 2022 
 
Present:  
  
Cllr Paul Barnett (Chair) Hastings Borough Council 
Cllr Andy Patmore Hastings Borough Council 
Cllr Julia Hilton Hastings Borough Council 

 
Jane Hartnell 
 

Hastings Borough Council 

Carole Dixon  EFT 
  
Darrell Gale 
Steve Manwaring 
 
  

Public Health East Sussex 
HVA 
 
 

Lourdes Madigasekera-Elliott Public Health East Sussex 
Mark Turczanski Hastings Voluntary Action 
Sean Dennis Hastings Area Chamber of 

Commerce 
Teresa Andrews HARC 
  
Tracey Rose Hastings Community Network 
Aidan Cornwall 
Rachel Hesterbanks 
Tracy Dighton 

Sussex Police 
Hastings Community Network 
Hastings Community Network 

  
  
  
Guest Presenters:  
 
Peter Aston 
 
Daniel Chapman 
 

 
 

 
 
Apologies for absence: 

 
 
Universal Healthcare Strategic Lead 
 
Head of Education Investment Areas 
and Priority Areas – South East 
Region Department for Education 

  
Chris Broome 
Rebecca Conroy  

Sea Change Sussex 
ESCG 

Richard Watson 
Victoria Conheady 

East Sussex NHS 
Hastings Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Hay 
Simon Neil 
Dawn Poole 

ESCC 
ESFR 
Hasting and Rother Credit union 
 
  

48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 



 None 
 

 
  

49   MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (CHAIR)  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting 13th June 2022 Accepted as an accurate record. 
  
 

 
 

 
50   HEALTH INEQUALITIES - UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE  

 
 

 Peter Aston Universal Healthcare Strategic Lead presented. The Universal 
Healthcare Proposition is a twelve-month partnership initiative with the 
London South Bank University and the two Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) 
of Sussex and West Yorkshire, focusing on two places - Hastings & St 
Leonards and Bradford. Innovation Change Labs are an evidence-based 
process, designed to tackle complex problems: situations that are 
characterised by flux and unpredictability. Slides were showing explaining 
the Innovation and Change Lab process next steps. Rather than generating 
new data, we sought to obtain a range of existing data to uncover what is 
really going on in Hastings and St Leonards in terms of the 3 propositions, 
and to make the “willful and unwilful blind spots” visible in the system, so 
that we could use them to inform the next stage of system transformation / 
recovery programmes.  
These data were taken to the first incubation and construction workshop.  
  
Workshop 3 at the end of November will focus on agreeing and prioritizing 
the solutions we want to test before we move into the prototyping phase 
There is much work going on in Hastings which is focused on improving 
health and reducing health inequalities, and we need to ensure that all this 
work is aligned and avoiding duplication. 
  
The group discussed the importance of listening to the community and the 
need to act on what the community feedback. Peter Aston explained this is 
the start of the lab process. 
  
Action: Invite Peter to update at the next meeting 
  
  
  
 

 
 

 
51   HEALTH INEQUALITIES - UPDATE FROM THE CREATING HEALTH 

EQUITY WELLBEING AND PROSPERITY IN HASTINGS WORKSHOP  
 

 

 Lourdes Madigasekera-Elliott gave an update on the workshop event. The 
purpose of the workshop is to get the system together and put into practice 
systems thinking. Following the workshop, new partners have come forward 
and we are looking to grow our membership because we are in the business 
of tackling the wider determinants of Health, which are the root causes of 
health inequalities.  
There will be a meeting in November to agree the next steps and aim to 
make a date for a second workshop in February or March to feed analysis 

 
 



back. 
The meeting discussed how a plan is needed for Hastings, which will be 
developed in partnership following on for the completion of the systems 
mapping.   
  
Item 7 was heard before item 6. 
  
  

52   HEALTH INEQUALITIES - WINTER READINESS PLANS FOR THE 
BOROUGH  
 

 

 Steve Manwaring CEO HVA presented. Using some of the techniques we 
deployed during COVID we are turning attention to the idea of “winter 
readiness’. There is an event on 21st October to collaborate with a range of 
organizations to be sharing ideas and refining those ideas. There will be 50 
Frontline Service providing organizations to be thinking together, 
communicating together to look at how the delivery of that plan can best be 
affected. Steve highlighted some of the challenges of the cost of living crisis. 
  
Tracy Dighton, CEO CAB1066 presented. Information about the plans to 
tackling fuel poverty together and how cold homes kill. ‘Keep Warm and 
Well’, an A5 information leaflet has been created with the fuel poverty 
coordinator and the fuel poverty commissioner in public health. This has 
been created specifically for this year. Including information on heating risks 
and how to keep safe and warm, how to manage damp and mould in our 
homes. Also included is help, advice and financial support.  
  
  
 

 
 

 
53   PRIORITY EDUCATION INVESTMENT AREA STATUS FOR HASTINGS  

 
 

 Daniel Chapman Head of Education Investment Areas and Priority Areas – 
Southeast Region Department for Education presented. In the school’s 
white paper (Mar2022) 24 areas were identified. Included in the 24 was 
Hastings. A summary of the support available was shown. A local board has 
been formed and will identify what is needed in Hastings. The next stage will 
be building a delivery plan. The opportunities for Hastings are extra 
investment and be able to learn from other Priority Areas and share good 
practice. 
  
The meeting discussed the timescale. Daniel Chapman confirmed it is a 3-
year project with £42 million being spread out over the 24 areas. It was 
discussed how parents can be involved. The schools represented by their 
trust CEO or their heads so they would be able to reflect what parents are 
telling them and feed that into the board. 
  
 

 
 

 
54   EQUALITY CHARTER UPDATE  

 
 

 To be discussed at the next meeting 
  

 
 



  
55   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY - UPDATE  

 
 

 To be discussed at the next meeting 
  
 

 
 

 
56   LSP GOVERNANCE - ADDITIONAL HBC REPRESENTATION  

 
 

 Jane Hartnell requested to increase the number of Council seats to three to 
accept a representative from each political party on the LSP board. The 
board agreed and welcomed Cllr Julia Hilton as the Green Party 
representative. 
  
 

 
 

 
57   AOB  

 
 

 Big sparks events held at Floral Hall at the Winter Garden Centre in 
Eastbourne. That's the 10th of November, between 2:00 and 6:00 
BIG Sparks event  Making It Happen 
  
 

 
 

 
58   NEXT MEETING DATE  

  
 

 

https://making-it-happen.org.uk/about-us/learning-opportunities/

